GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2324016102IW File No:IW-14011(19)/21/2023-Part (10) [E-906736]

Date: 27/02/2024

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Irrigation & Waterways GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways

To: The

Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Executive Engineer, Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Details of the operation of portable pumps on hired basis under Metropolitan Mechanical and Electrical Division, I and W Directorate at different location of Kharda Municipality, Panihati Municipality and Barrackpore-II under North 24 Parganas District during the year 2023-2024 (No. of Sub-scheme-08 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/MR/T-822--2324), Project ID:-IW/232415410S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Details of the operation of portable pumps on hired basis under Metropolitan Mechanical and Electrical Division, I and W Directorate at different location of Kharda Municipality, Panihati Municipality and Barrackpore-II under North 24 Parganas District during the year 2023-2024 (No. of Sub-scheme-08 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/MR/T-822--2324), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project: Details of the operation of portable pumps on hired basis under Metropolitan Mechanical and Electrical Division, I and W Directorate at different location of Kharda Municipality, Panihati Municipality and Barrackpore-II under North 24 Parganas District during the year 2023-2024 (No. of Sub-scheme-08 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/MR/T-822--2324)

Project ID: IW232415410S000

Address : different location of Kharda Municipality, Panihati Municipality and Barrackpore-II under North 24 Parganas District.

Administrative Approval: Rs 6231000 (Sixty Two Lakh Thirty One Thousand Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2023-24	32-2700-80-001-00-001-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Irrigation Sector	10
2	2024-25	32-2700-80-001-00-001-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Irrigation Sector	6230990
Total					

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2324040757FA00 Dated 23/02/2024.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date: 27/02/2024

Memo No: GO2324016102IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group F)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID : IW/MR/T-822-2324

Name of the Main Scheme :- "Details of the operation of portable pumps on hired basis under Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division, I&W Directorate at different location of Kharda Municipality, Panihati Municipality and Barrackpore-II under North 24 Parganas District during the year 2023-2024

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	"Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation & operation of 02 nos, 12.5 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the storm/ drainage water at Arjunpur, Paschimpara, adjacent to Cantonment canal , Dist: 24 Parganas (North), to be executed by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24"	1006816.00	16640.00
2	Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation and operation of 01 no .10 HP and 02 nos. 5 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the storm/ drainage water at Uttar Natagharh, Municipality-Panihati, Block-Kharda, Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be executed by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24	797466.00	21001.00
3	Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation, and operation of 01 no. 10 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the storm/ drainage water at Shantinagar, P.S-Kharda, Municipality- Kharda & Panihati, Block-Barrackpore-II, Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be executed by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24	529344.00	25699.00
4	" Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation and operation of 01 no 10 HP and 01 no 5 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the strom/ drainage water near Barrackpore-II B.D.O office ,on Sodepur Madhyamgram Road ,Block-Barrackpore-II, Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be excuted by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24"	670225.00	16854.00
5	"Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation and operation of 02 no 10 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including	816936.00	5986.00

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the strom/ drainage water at Ghola Kadamtala ,on Sodepur Madhyamgram Road ,Panihati Municipilaty, Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be excuted by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24"		
6	Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation and operation of 02 no 10 HP and 01 no 5 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the strom/ drainage water at Ghola Chanditala ,on Sodepur Madhyamgram Road , Panihati Municipilaty ,Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be excuted by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24	929771.00	23617.00
7	Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation and operation of 02 nos, 5 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the strom/ drainage water at Subhash Nagar Uttar (01 no,5 HP diesel pump) and Subhash Nagar Dakshin (01 no,5 HP diesel pump) ,Panihati Municipality, Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be excuted by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24	538545.00	13251.00
8	Annual Maintenance contract for supply (Hire basis), installation and operation of 01 no 10 HP and 02 no 5 HP diesel operated surface dewatering pump including the supply of POL with the incidental charges for pumping the strom/ drainage water at Saharpur(01 no 10 HP diesel pump) and Talbanda More (02 no 5 HP diesel pump),Block- Barrackpore-II, Dist: 24 PGS (North), to be excuted by Metropolitan Mechanical & Electrical Division during the year 2023-24	798264.00	20311.00
lotal:		6087367.00	143359.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs.

6230726.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department